

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.12262 of 2018

Manish Kumar Dubey Son of Lakshuman Dubey, resident of Village Babhanauli, Police Station- Asaon, District- Siwan.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar through the Secretary, Education Department, Bihar, Patna.
2. The District Magistrate, Siwan.
3. The Deputy Development Commissioner-cum- Chairman, District Education Establishment Committee, Siwa
4. The District Education Officer, Siwan.
5. The District Programme Officer Establishment, Siwan.
6. The Block Development Officer-cum-Executive Officer, Sisawan, District- Siwan.
7. The Block Education officer, Sisawan, District Siwan.
8. The Member District Teachers Employment Appellate Tribunal, Siwan.

... .. Respondent/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Ravindra Nath Dubey, Adv.
For the Respondent/s : Mr. Madhaw Prasad Yadav -Gp23

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

ORAL ORDER

2 30-08-2022 The petitioner by way of this writ petition prays for following relief:-

1. For issuance of an appropriate writ for quashing the office order dated 10.09.2014 passed by the Member, District Teachers Employment Appellate Tribunal, Siwan without considering the fact that the petitioner has been empanelled in the selection list and without giving any reason rejected the claim of the petitioner and further direct the Respondent no.7 to allow the petitioner to work as teacher after examining the



certificate and pay the salary to the petitioner.

Considering it that this matter is covered by the judgment, dated 23.02.2022 passed in C.W.J.C. No. 5489 of 2020 (Suresh Ram Vrs. The State of Bihar & Ors.) and connected matters reported in 2022(2) B.L.J., 381 and the judgment dated 07.03.2022, passed in C.W.J.C. No.34 of 2022 (Minakshi @ Sushre Minakshi & Ars. Vrs. The State of Bihar & Ors), this writ petition is dismissed with the aforesaid terms.

If an appeal is preferred before the District Appellate Authority/State Appellate Authority the same shall be taken up at the earliest and preferably decided within a period of six months.

(Sanjeev Prakash Sharma, J)

amit/-
Item no.24

U			
---	--	--	--

